# 504248177 02/28/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4294855

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
ARTHUR J. NONNI			01/09/2013	
CHARLES E. COURCHENE			01/09/2013	
PHILIP R. CAMPBELL			01/09/2013	
STEVEN C. DOWDLE			01/18/2013	
JOEL M. ENGLE			02/08/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	GP CE	LLULOSE GMBH		
Street Address:	METAL	LSTRASSE 9B		
City:	ZUG			
State/Country:	SWITZ	ERLAND		
Postal Code:	6300			
	Tatal: 4			
Property Type		<b>Number</b> 14365903		
Property Type Application Number:		Number		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D		<b>Number</b> 14365903		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to	Number   14365903   (202)408-4400   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessed on the second secon		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA e sent to	Number 14365903 (202)408-4400		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to	Number   14365903   (202)408-4400   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to	Number   14365903   (202)408-4400   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 202-408-4000		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to	Number   14365903   (202)408-4400   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via   202-408-4000   faxserve@finnegan.com		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to	Number14365903(202)408-4400o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via202-408-4000faxserve@finnegan.comJEFFREY A. FREEMANFINNEGAN901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D. Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to	Number 14365903 (202)408-4400 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 202-408-4000 faxserve@finnegan.com JEFFREY A. FREEMAN FINNEGAN		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	Number   14365903   (202)408-4400   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via   202-408-4000   faxserve@finnegan.com   JEFFREY A. FREEMAN   FINNEGAN   901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW   WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-4413		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	Number   14365903   (202)408-4400   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucced; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via   202-408-4000   faxserve@finnegan.com   JEFFREY A. FREEMAN   FINNEGAN   901 NEW YORK AVENUE NW   WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-4413		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provideo	Number14365903(202)408-4400 <b>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccesful, it will be sent via</b> 202-408-4000faxserve@finnegan.comJEFFREY A. FREEMANFINNEGAN901 NEW YORK AVENUE NWWASHINGTON, D.C. 20001-441321015 (02734.0680)		

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=02734.0680 - Assignment - priority 61	585 833#page1.tif
source=02734.0680 - Assignment - priority 61	585 833#page2.tif
source=02734.0680 - Assignment - priority 61	585 833#page3.tif
source=02734.0680 - Assignment - priority 61	585 833#page4.tif
source=02734.0680 - Assignment - priority 61	585 833#page5.tif
source=02734.0680 - Assignment - priority 61	585 833#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below-named inventors (herein referred to as "First Assignors") mistakenly and erroneously assigned to Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products LP ("Second Assignor"), by assignment, recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at Reel 029451, Frame 0457 on December 12, 2012 (the "First Assignment"), all right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled:

#### A LOW VISCOSITY KRAFT FIBER HAVING REDUCED YELLOWING PROPERTIES AND METHODS OF MAKING AND USING THE SAME

for which a provisional application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 12, 2012, and accorded Application No. 61/585,833;

WHEREAS, GP Cellulose GmbH ("Assignee"), a corporation of Switzerland, whose post office address is Metallstrasse 9b, Zug, Switzerland 6300, was the intended assignee of the First Assignment and is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

#### Assignment from the Second Assignor back to the First Assignors

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from First Assignors is hereby acknowledged, Second Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the First Assignors, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, for the purposes or transferring that interest to Assignee;

#### Assignment from the First Assignors to Assignee

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the First Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this application, and ell divisions, and continuations thereof, and ell Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and ell reissues thereof, and ell rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all Letters Patent which way be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all Letters Patent which any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, FIRST ASSIGNORS AND SECOND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenant that THEY have the full right to convey the interests assigned by this Assignment, and THEY will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, FIRST ASSIGNORS AND SECOND ASSIGNOR, and Assignee hereby agree that this Assignment, the result of which is to vest all interest in and to this invention (as described above) with Assignee, is to be deemed effective as of December 12, 2012;

Page 1 of 3

AND, FIRST ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree, without further consideration, to communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to First Assignors respecting this invention and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, to execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute all divisional, continuation, and relissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, if any provision of this Assignment is found to violate any statute, regulation, rule, order or decree, such invalidity shall not be deemed to affect any other provision hereof, and such invalid provision shall be deemed deleted herefrom to the minimum extent necessary to cure such violation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an authorized representative of Second Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Second Assignor: Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products LP

Date of Signature:

133 Peachtree St. Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Chief Patrate Concel

We, First Assignors, have hereunto set our hands.

Name:	Arthur J. Nonni
Address:	108 Hidden Springs Lane
	Peachtree City, Georgia 30269
By:	
Date:	

Name: Charles E. Courchene Address: 3279 Woodrock Lane Snellville, Georgia 30078 By: Date:

Name:	Phillip R. Campbell
Address:	130 Undermountain Road
	Salisbury, Connecticut 06068
8y:	
Date:	

Page 2 of 3

AND, FIRST ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree, without further consideration, to communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to First Assignors respecting this invention and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, to execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful caths, and generally do everything possible to ald Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any toreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, if any provision of this Assignment is found to violate any statute, regulation, rule, order or decree, such invalidity shall not be deemed to affect any other provision hereof, and such invalid provision shall be deemed deleted herefrom to the minimum extent necessary to cure such violation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an authorized representative of Second Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Second Assignor: Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products LP

133 Peachtree St. Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Date of Signature

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Tille: \_\_\_\_\_

We, First Assignors, have hereunto set our hands.

Nama:	Arthur J. Nonni
Address:	108 Hidden Springs Lane
	Peachtree Cily, Georgia 30289
Dy:	
Dale:	
Name:	Charles E. Couroheno
Address:	0090 This deside I mus
	Spylville, Georgia 20078 1
By:	Churcher & firm herre
Date:	<u></u>
Name:	Phillip R. Campbell
	head alamanatala David
Address:	130 Undermountain Road
	Salisbury, Connecticut 06068
By:	
Date:	

Page 2 of 3

AND, FIRST ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree, without further consideration, to communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to First Assignors respecting this invention and to testify in any legal proceeding, to sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, to execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute all divisional, continuation, and refere applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, if any provision of this Assignment is found to violate any statute, regulation, rule, order or decree, such invalidity shall not be deemed to affect any other provision hereof, and such invalid provision shall be deemed deleted herefrom to the minimum extent necessary to cure such violation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an authorized representative of Second Assignor has executed this Assignment.

Second Assignor: Georgia-Pacific Consumer Products LP

133 Peachtree St. Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Date of Signature

8y:\_\_\_\_\_

Title:

We, First Assignors, have hereunto set our hands.

Namo:	Arthur J. Nonni
Address:	108 Hidden Springs Lane
	Peachtree City, Georgia 30269
By:	
Date:	

Name: Charles E. Courchene Address: 3279 Woodrock Lane Snellville, Georgia 30078 By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Biolin D. Commont

Name: Address By: Date:

130 Unit	amountair	Road		
Salisbury	Connect	CHL 0606	Ň.	
-7-974û	lups si	t (len	nas-C	recep
1	10//	3	V	
	177			

Page 2 of 3

.

Name:	Steven C. Dowdle
Address:	50 Timberland Drive
	Pyrvis, Mississippi 39475
By;	Jew C. Doubl
Date:	1/18/2013

Name:	Joel M. Engle	
Address:	436 Corinth Road	
	Purvis, Mississippi 39475	
By:		
Ciata.		

Page 3 of 3

× .

Name: Address:	Steven C. Dowdle 50 Timberland Drive Purvis, Mississippi 39476
By: Date:	
Name	Joel M. Engle

Address: 406 Corinih Road Pupis, Mississippi 38475 By: 404 475 Date: 28-73

Page 3 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 041397 FRAME: 0896

### **RECORDED: 02/28/2017**